

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MOOSE JOOCE; MOUNTAIN VAPORS;  
RUSTIC VAPORS; and DUTCHMAN  
VAPORS,  
  
Plaintiffs,  
  
v.  
  
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,  
et al.,  
  
Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-00203-CRC

RAVE SALON, INC., d/b/a JOOSIE  
VAPES,  
  
Plaintiff,  
  
v.  
  
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,  
et al.,  
  
Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-01615-CRC

JEN HOBAN d/b/a MASTERPIECE  
VAPORS, et al.,  
  
Plaintiffs,  
  
v.  
  
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,  
et al.,  
  
Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-00372-CRC

**MOOSE JOOCE, ET AL.’s MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Rule 7(h), Plaintiffs Moose Jooce, et al., move for partial summary judgment against Defendants Food and Drug Administration, et al., on Plaintiffs’ Appointments Clause claim for relief.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF LAW AND FACTS..... 4

    A. The Tobacco Control Act ..... 4

    B. The Associate Commissioner for Policy (ACP)..... 5

    C. The Deeming Rule’s Issuance by ACP Kux..... 7

    D. The Deeming Rule’s Effects on the Plaintiffs..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 13

    I. The Issuance of the Deeming Rule by a Mere Employee, Rather Than  
    an Officer of the United States, Violates the Appointments Clause ..... 13

        A. The ACP’s Significant Authority Limits Those Who Can Occupy  
        That Position to Duly Appointed Officers of the United States..... 14

            1. The ACP Is a Continuing Position Established by Law ..... 15

            2. The ACP’s Rulemaking Power Is Significant Authority..... 16

        B. The ACP Must Be Appointed as a Principal Officer..... 17

        C. Even If the ACP Were an Inferior Officer, ACP Kux Was  
        Not Validly Appointed ..... 23

            1. Congress Has Not Authorized the ACP’s Appointment in Any  
            Manner Other Than Presidential Appointment With the Advice  
            and Consent of the Senate ..... 24

            2. ACP Kux Was Not Appointed by the President, a Court of Law,  
            or the Head of a Department ..... 25

    II. The Deeming Rule Must Be Vacated ..... 26

        A. ACP Kux’s Role in Issuing the Deeming Rule  
        Renders It *Ultra Vires* ..... 26

B.	The De Facto Officer Doctrine Is Inapplicable in Appointments Clause Challenges.....	28
C.	Despite Commissioner Gottlieb’s Purported Ratification, the Court Should Reach the Merits.....	29
1.	Developments Since the Deeming Rule Was Issued Show That It Is Not “Virtually Inconceivable” That Notice and Comment Could Affect the Content of a New Deeming Rule.....	30
2.	Even If the Ratification Were Effective, the Voluntary Cessation Exception to Mootness Would Apply .....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alfa Int’l Seafood v. Ross*, No. 1:17-cv-00031,  
2017 WL 3738397 (D.D.C. June 22, 2017) ..... 31

\**Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 18–19, 28

*Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. F.T.C.*,  
627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 22

*Auffmordt v. Hedden*, 137 U.S. 310, 327 (1890) ..... 15

\**Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... 12, 14, 16

*Butte County, Cal. v. Hogen*, 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 29, 35–36

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.*, 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) ..... 21–22

*Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision*,  
139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 30

\**Edmond v. United States*, 520 U.S. 651 (1997)..... 1, 12, 17–18, 24

*EEOC v. First Citizens Bank of Billings*, 758 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 37

*Estes v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury*, 219 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 12, 20

*FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.*, 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 29–31

*FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund*, 513 U.S. 88 (1994)..... 35

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010) ..... 25

*Freytag v. C.I.R.*, 501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... 1, 25, 28

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 38

*Glidden Co. v. Zdanok*, 370 U.S. 529 (1962)..... 29

*Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives*,  
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 37–39

*I.N.S. v. Chadha*, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 16

*In re Grand Jury*, 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 21

*\*Intercollegiate Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.*,  
684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 13, 18, 22, 26

*Landry v. FDIC*, 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 14, 28

*Lucia v. S.E.C.*, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) ..... 14, 26–27

*Morrison v. Olson*, 487 U.S. 654 (1988) ..... 22

*Myers v. United States*, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 26

*Nat’l Envtl. Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Proj. v. EPA*,  
752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 21

*Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n*,  
896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 30

*Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FERC*,  
613 F.2d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 21

*Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n*, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) ..... 35

*Philip Morris USA Inc. v. FDA*, 202 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 21

*Ryder v. United States*, 515 U.S. 177 (1995)..... 27–29

*Shinseki v. Sanders*, 556 U.S. 396 (2009) ..... 30

*Sierra Club v. Mainella*, 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 11

*State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew*,  
197 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 31

*Tucker v. C.I.R.*, 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 15, 17

*United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n*,  
393 U.S. 199 (1968) ..... 38

*United States v. Germaine*, 99 U.S. 508 (1878) ..... 14–15, 25

*United States v. Hartwell*, 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1867)..... 15

*United States v. Mouat*, 124 U.S. 303 (1888)..... 15

*United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*, 345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... 39

**Constitution**

\*U.S. Const. art. 2, § 2, cl. 2 ..... 1, 23–24

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2) ..... 13, 20

5 U.S.C. §§ 7541–7543 ..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 7543..... 6, 21

21 U.S.C. § 321(rr)(1)..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 371(a) ..... 7, 16

21 U.S.C. § 387a..... 5, 7, 16

21 U.S.C. § 387a–1..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 387k..... 8

21 U.S.C. § 387o..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 387t ..... 5

21 U.S.C. §§ 387a–387k..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 393(a) ..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 913..... 24

49 U.S.C. § 24101..... 19

Pub. L. No. 111–31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009) ..... 4

The Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 110–432, 122 Stat. 4848 (2008) ..... 18

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) ..... 11

Fed. R. Evid. 201..... 22

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 10.33..... 6, 21  
 21 C.F.R. § 10.35..... 6, 21  
 21 C.F.R. § 10.40..... 5, 21, 27  
 21 C.F.R. § 10.45(d) ..... 21  
 21 C.F.R. § 10.85..... 6

**Other Authorities**

2005 FDA Staff Manual Guide § 1431.23 (Mar. 8, 2005)..... 6, 25–26  
 2016 FDA Staff Manual Guide § 1410.10 (Aug. 26, 2016) ..... 5, 16  
 \*2016 FDA Staff Manual Guide § 1410.21 (Sept. 1, 2016) ..... 5, 12, 15, 17, 19–21, 27  
 A.T. Akerman, Civil-Service Commission, 13 Op. Att’y Gen. 516 (1871)..... 26  
 Beard, Emma, et al., *Association Between Electronic Cigarette Use and Changes in Quit Attempts, Success of Quit Attempts, Use of Smoking Cessation Pharmacotherapy, and Use of Stop Smoking Services in England*, 2016 BMJ 354, available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/27624188>..... 32  
 Buu, Anne, et al., *The Association Between E-cigarette Use Characteristics and Combustible Cigarette Consumption and Dependence Symptoms*, 84 Addictive Behaviors 69 (2018), available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/29627636> ..... 32  
 Dave, Dhaval, et al., *The effects of e-cigarette minimum legal sale age laws on youth substance use*, 28 Health Economics 419 (2019), available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/30648308> ..... 34  
 Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Restrictions on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products, No. FDA-2014N-0189, 81 Fed. Reg. 28,973 (May 10, 2016)..... 2, 7–8, 16, 27, 29, 31  
 E.O. 12866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993)..... 20, 22  
 Erickson, Angela C. & Berry, Thomas, *But Who Rules the Rulemakers?: A Study of Illegally Issued Regulations at HHS* (Apr. 29, 2019) ..... 17, 22, 38

FDA, *Extention of Certain Tobacco Product Compliance Deadlines Related to the Final Deeming Rule* (Mar. 2019)..... 34

FDA, *Guidance for Industry: Extension of Certain Tobacco Product Compliance Deadlines Related to the Final Deeming Rule (Revised)* (Mar. 2019), available at <https://www.fda.gov/downloads/TobaccoProducts/Labeling/RulesRegulationsGuidance/UCM557716.pdf> ..... 8

Form HHS–820, Leslie Kux (Feb. 29, 2012)..... 25–26

Glasser, Allison M., *Overview of Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems: A Systematic Review*, 52 Am. J. Preventive Med. e33 (2017), available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/27914771> ..... 33

Goniewicz, Maciej L., et al., *Comparison of Nicotine and Toxicant Exposure in Users of Electronic Cigarettes and Combustible Cigarettes*, JAMA Network (2018), available at <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2718096>..... 33

Greenberg, Lauren H., *The “Deeming Rule”: The FDA’s Destruction of the Vaping Industry*, 83 Brook. L. Rev. 777 (2018)..... 23

Hajek, Peter, et al., *A Randomized Trial of E-Cigarettes versus Nicotine-Replacement Therapy*, 380 New Eng. J. Med. 629 (2019), available at <https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMoa1808779> ..... 31–32

Hartmann-Boyce, Jamie, et al., *Electronic Cigarettes for Smoking Cessation*, 2016 Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews No. CD010216, available at <https://www.cochranelibrary.com/cdsr/doi/10.1002/14651858.CD010216.pub3/full> ..... 33

Letter to Kevin Burns, Chief Executive Officer, Juul Labs, Inc., from Scott Gottlieb, FDA Commissioner (Feb. 6, 2019), available at <https://www.fda.gov/media/122588/download>..... 40

Letter to Ziad Rouag from Matthew R. Holman, Director, FDA Office of Science (Apr. 24, 2018), available at <https://www.fda.gov/media/112339/download>..... 40

Levy, David T., et al., *A Framework for Evaluating the Public Health Impact of E-Cigarettes and Other Vaporized Nicotine Products*, Soc’y for Study of Addiction (Apr. 2016), [www.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/add.13394/abstract](http://www.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/add.13394/abstract) ..... 7

Levy, David T., et al., *Potential Deaths Averted in USA by Replacing Cigarettes with E-cigarettes*, 27 Tobacco Control 18 (2018), <https://tobaccocontrol.bmj.com/content/27/1/18.citation-tools> ..... 33

Listing of Color Additives Exempt From Certification; Synthetic Iron Oxide; Confirmation of Effective Date, 84 Fed. Reg. 16,205 (Apr. 18, 2019) ..... 13, 38
